
UNIDAD 1 - UNIT 1 
 

¿Cómo es mi mundo?  -  What does my world look like? 
 

Summative Assessments: 
A (listening):  Students will listen to information presented about an image given. 
B (reading):  Students will read a writing piece of people describing themselves and the people 
who matter to them. 
C/D (speaking):  Students will create a word free collage about themselves and will answer 
questions from Sra. Morel. 
C/D (writing):  Students will write an email of introduction. 

 
 
 
 

 SER - TO BE 
Yo soy                I am Nosotros somos          We are 

Nosotras somos          We are 

Tú eres           You are (informal) Vosotros sois          You all (informal) 
Vosotras sois          You all (informal) 

Él es                    He is 
Ella es                 She is 
Usted (Ud.) es    You are (formal) 
Es                        It is 

Ellos son                  They are 
Ellas son                   They are 
Ustedes (Uds.) son You all (formal) are 

¿Cómo eres? - What are you like? 
¿De dónde eres? - Where are you from? 
 
 
TENER - TO HAVE 
Yo tengo               I have Nosotros tenemos         We have 

Nosotras tenemos         We have 

Tú tienes         You have (informal) Vosotros tenéis         You have 
(informal) 
Vosotras tenéis         You have 
(informal) 

Él tiene                   He has 
Ella tiene                She has 
Usted (Ud.) tiene      You have (formal) 
Tiene                       It has 

Ellos tienen                  They have 
Ellas tienen                   They have 
Ustedes (Uds.) tienen    You all 
(formal) have 

¿Cuántos años tienes?  How old are you? 
Tengo # años.          ​ I am # years old. 

 
 
 



●​ Adjectives have to agree with gender and  number. 
 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Mi amigo es guapo.   ​      ​ Mi amiga es guapa. 
 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Mis amigos son guapos        Mis amigas son guapas 
  

●​ If you are describing a group of males and females, use a masculine plural adjective. 
 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Mis amigos son simpáticos. 
  

●​ Adjectives ending in –e don’t agree in gender.  To make these adjectives plural, add –s 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Las clases son grandes. 
 

●​ Adjectives ending in a consonant don’t agree in gender.  To make these adjectives plural, add –es to 
consonants.  

 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Los profesores son difíciles. 
 

●​ Adjectives that end in -dor look like this: 
​ ​ ​ ​ Mi amigo es trabajador.​ ​ Mi amiga es trabajadora. 

Mis amigos son trabajadores.​ ​ Mis amigas son trabajadoras. 
  

●​  Adjectives should go after the noun they are describing. 
 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Las profesoras son personas simpáticas. 

 

 
 

 



POSSESSIVES 
 

  Singular Plural   Singular Plural 

my  mi   mis our nuestro 

nuestra 

nuestros 

nuestras 

your (inf. 
singular) 

  tu   tus your (inf. 
plural) 

vuestro 

vuestra 

 vuestros 

vuestras 

his/her/its/your 
(form. 
singular) 

  su sus their/your 
(form. 
plural) 

su  sus 

 Since su libro is his book, her book, your book, or their book, you can use “de” instead of “su” to clarify. 
Example:   My mom’s sister -------- La hermana de mi mamá.  YOU CAN NOT have ‘s in Spanish. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
IR - TO GO​  

yo              VOY                     I’m going 
     

nosotros    VAMOS         We’re going 
nosotras                              We’re going 

tú                VAS              You’re going vosotros    VAIS      You all are going 
vosotras                      You all are going 

él               VA                He’s going 
ella                                   She’s going 
Usted (Ud.)                     You’re going 
                                          It’s going 

ellos       VAN             They are going 
ellas                                They are going 
Ustedes (Uds.)             You all are 
going 

  
 
¿Adónde? - Where? 
ir + a + place 
ir + a + infinitive 
al - a + el 

 
 
 
 



 
 

PRESENT TENSE 
ayudar a los demás - to help others 
Actuar - to act 
Bailar - to dance 
Caminar - to walk 
Cantar - to sing 
Cocinar - to cook 
Correr - to run 
Descansar - to rest 
Dibujar - to draw 
discutir las políticas -  
                           to discuss politics 
Escribir - to write 
escuchar música - to listen to music 
Esquiar - to ski 
Estudiar - to study 

hablar por el móvil -  
                     to talk on the phone 
hacer* la tarea - to do homework 
Hornear - to bake 
ir de compras - to go shopping 
ir a fiestas - to go to parties 
ir al cine - to go to the movies 
jugar deportes - to play sports 
jugar videojuegos -  
                      to play videogames 
leer los libros - to read books 
mirar la tele - to watch tv 
montar en bici - to ride a bike 
Nadar - to swim 
navegar canales de YouTube -  
       To surf YouTube channels 

pasar tiempo con familia/amigos - 
     To spend time with family/friends 
Pintar - to paint 
poner* selfies en Insta - 
          To put selfies on Insta 
sacar fotos - to take pictures 
salir* - to go out/ to leave 
Textear - to text 
tocar instrumentos -  
           to play instruments 
Trabajar - to work 
usar la computadora -  
            to use the computer 
ver programas en Netflix -  
           To watch shows on Netflix 
Viajar - to travel 
 

poner:  yo pongo​ ​ hacer:  yo hago​ ​ salir:  yo salgo    ​ ​ ver:  yo veo​ ​
​ ​  

 
 -AR VERB ENDINGS 

o amos 

as áis 

a an 

 

 -ER VERB ENDINGS 
o emos 

es éis 

e en 

 
-IR VERB ENDINGS 
o imos 

es ís 

e en 

 
  

1.​ After a conjugated verb, you must have an infinitive 
2.​ Unless you are listing 
3.​ The present tense translates three ways:  I am talking, I talk, I do talk 
4.​ Do, does, am, are, is are all built into your verbs 



 
STEM-CHANGING VERBS 

E to IE 
 
Preferir - to prefer 
Empezar/Comenzar - to start/begin 
Pensar - to think/plan 
Entender - to understand 
Tener (go) - to have 
Venir (go) - to come 
Cerrar - to close 
Mentir - to lie 
Querer - to want 
Recomendar - to recommend 

O to UE 
 
Poder - to be able to/can 
Dormir - to sleep 
Almorzar - to eat lunch 
Soñar (con) - to dream 
(about) 
Mover - to move 
Encontrar - to find 
 

E to I​         ​  
     
Servir - to serve​  
Pedir - to ask for/order 
Decir (go) - to say/tell 
Reír - to laugh 
Seguir (go) - to 
follow/continue 
Sonreír - to smile 

U to UE 
 
Jugar - to play 

 
      

  

Conjuga los siguientes verbos: 

Pensar​​ ​ ​                               ​ Poder 

Pienso​ Pensamos​ ​ ​ ​ Puedo​​ ​ Podemos 

Piensas​ Pensáis​ ​ ​ ​ Puedes​ ​ Podéis 

Piensa​​ Piensan​ ​ ​ ​ Puede​​ ​ Pueden 

  

Pedir​ ​ ​ ​                         ​ Jugar 

Pido​ ​ Pedimos​ ​ ​ ​ Juego​​ ​ Jugamos 

Pides​ ​ Pedís​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Juegas​ ​ Jugáis 

Pide​ ​ Piden​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Juega​ ​ ​ Juegan 

  

 

 

 

  

  

 
 
 
 
 



SER VS. ESTAR 

SER:   TO BE ESTAR: TO BE 

SOY SOMOS ESTOY ESTAMOS 

ERES SOIS ESTÁS ESTÁIS 

ES SON ESTÁ ESTÁN 

 
 
DESCRIPTION​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ LOCATION 
 
La chica es morena.​ ​ ​ ​ ​ La chica está en escuela. 
 
 
 
ORIGIN​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ACTION  
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​                          -ar verbs : estudiar → estudiando 

                                                                             ESTAR   +    -er verbs: comer → comiendo 
La chica es de Cuba.                                                                               -ir verbs: escribir → escribiendo 
 

Yo estoy caminando con el perro. 
Ella está comiendo una ensalada. 

 
CHARACTERISTICS​ ​ ​ ​ ​ CONDITION 
 
La chica es inteligente.​ ​ ​ ​ ​ La chica está enferma. 
 
 
 
 
TIME/DATE​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ EMOTION 
 
 
Son las dos.​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ La chica está triste. 
Es la una. 
Es el diecinueve de septiembre. 
 
 
 
OCCUPATION 
 
La chica es doctora. 
 
 
 
RELATIONSHIP 
 
La chica es mi hija. 


